
 DISTRICT OF SOUTH ORANGE AND MAPLEWOOD, NEW JERSEY 
Public Meeting, January 8, 2019 

Personnel Fiscal Resolutions 
FINAL RESOLUTION No. 3820 
 

The Superintendent recommends that the Board of Education approve the following personnel fiscal resolutions. 
 
3820  A.  RETIREMENT 
 

NAME ASSIGNMENT EFFECTIVE DATE 
DeLuca, 

Viola 
T PE/Health & Drivers Ed. 

CHS – 1.0 FTE 
2/1/19 

Background 
Ms. DeLuca faithfully served in the public schools of South Orange and Maplewood for 34 years.  In appreciation of her 
contribution to the educational welfare of this community; she will be given recognition at one of the June 2019 meetings. 

 

3820  B.  RESIGNATIONS 
 

NAME ASSIGNMENT EFFECTIVE DATE 
Jackson, 

Toi 
T SS 

MM – 1.0 FTE 
1/4/19 

Nwigwe, 
Abie 

School Counselor/Social Worker (Non-CST) 
JEFF – 1.0 FTE 

1/14/19 

Background 
Ms. Jackson and Ms. Nwigwe are each being released early from their 60 day obligation. 
 

3820   C.  APPOINTMENTS 
(This employment is conditional and subject to the disclosure requirement; pending compliance with NJ Public Law 2018, Chapter 5) 

 

NAME ASSIGNMENT EFFECTIVE 
DATE 

ACTUAL 
SALARY 

Bodnar, 
Ann 

Director of Curriculum 
DIST – 1.0 FTE 

2/1/19 
6/30/19 

$143,500 

Henriquez-Franics, 
Maudjah 

School Counselor/Social Worker (Non-CST) 
JEFF – 1.0 FTE 

1/9/19 
6/30/19 

$65,451* 

Background 
Ms. Bodnar is filling a new position. 
Ms. Henriquez-Francis is replacing Abie Nwigwe, who is resigning. 
 

3820   D.  CHANGE IN START DATE   
 

NAME ASSIGNMENT OLD START 
DATE 

NEW START 
DATE 

Vargas, 
Jasmine 

LR T PreK 
MONT – 1.0 FTE 

1/4/19 
6/30/19 

1/7/19 
6/30/19 

 

3820   E.  CHANGE IN END DATE   
 

NAME ASSIGNMENT OLD END 
DATE 

NEW END 
DATE 

Colon, 
Gerri 

LDTC on Special Assignment 
DIST – 1.0 FTE 

11/1/18 
1/22/19 

11/1/18 
1/31/19 

Stamler, 
Jeanne 

LR LDTC 
MONT – 1.0 FTE 

11/20/18 
1/21/19 

11/20/18 
1/31/19 

Williams, 
Adrian 

LR School Counselor 
CHS – 1.0 FTE 

9/3/18 
6/30/19 

9/3/18 
3/14/19 

 
 
* Salary based on 2017-18 Guides 


