# DISTRICT OF SOUTH ORANGE AND MAPLEWOOD, NEW JERSEY

# **Public Meeting, January 8, 2019**

## **Personnel Fiscal Resolutions**

## FINAL RESOLUTION No. 3820

The Superintendent recommends that the Board of Education approve the following personnel fiscal resolutions.

#### 3820 A. RETIREMENT

NAME	ASSIGNMENT	EFFECTIVE DATE
DeLuca,	T PE/Health & Drivers Ed.	2/1/19
Viola	CHS – 1.0 FTE	

#### **Background**

**Ms. DeLuca** faithfully served in the public schools of South Orange and Maplewood for 34 years. In appreciation of her contribution to the educational welfare of this community; she will be given recognition at one of the June 2019 meetings.

## 3820 B. RESIGNATIONS

NAME	ASSIGNMENT	EFFECTIVE DATE
Jackson,	T SS	1/4/19
Toi	MM – 1.0 FTE	
Nwigwe,	School Counselor/Social Worker (Non-CST)	1/14/19
Abie	JEFF – 1.0 FTE	

#### **Background**

Ms. Jackson and Ms. Nwigwe are each being released early from their 60 day obligation.

#### 3820 C. APPOINTMENTS

(This employment is conditional and subject to the disclosure requirement; pending compliance with NJ Public Law 2018, Chapter 5)

NAME	ASSIGNMENT	<b>EFFECTIVE</b>	ACTUAL
		DATE	SALARY
Bodnar,	Director of Curriculum	2/1/19	\$143,500
Ann	DIST – 1.0 FTE	6/30/19	
Henriquez-Franics,	School Counselor/Social Worker (Non-CST)	1/9/19	\$65,451*
Maudjah	JEFF – 1.0 FTE	6/30/19	

## **Background**

Ms. Bodnar is filling a new position.

Ms. Henriquez-Francis is replacing Abie Nwigwe, who is resigning.

## 3820 D. CHANGE IN START DATE

NAME	ASSIGNMENT	OLD START DATE	NEW START DATE
Vargas,	LR T PreK	1/4/19	1/7/19
Jasmine	MONT – 1.0 FTE	6/30/19	6/30/19

# 3820 E. CHANGE IN END DATE

NAME	ASSIGNMENT	OLD END DATE	NEW END DATE
Colon,	LDTC on Special Assignment	11/1/18	11/1/18
Gerri	DIST – 1.0 FTE	1/22/19	1/31/19
Stamler,	LR LDTC	11/20/18	11/20/18
Jeanne	MONT – 1.0 FTE	1/21/19	1/31/19
Williams,	LR School Counselor	9/3/18	9/3/18
Adrian	CHS – 1.0 FTE	6/30/19	3/14/19

<sup>\*</sup> Salary based on 2017-18 Guides